— I r!.
ris i

SFFICE OF THECIT ¥ CLERS
CAKLANMD

AM10: 53 AGENDA REPORT

CITY OF OAKLAND 2014 SEP | |

TO: HENRY L. GARDNER | FROM: Osborn K. Solitei
INTERIM CITY ADMINISTRATOR

SUBJECT: First Amendment to Coliseum Authority DATE: August 25, 2014
Wireless Agreement with Verizon

City Administratorm” Date G-/¢ -/
Approval

La—

RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends that the City Council adopt a City of Oakland Resolution:

Approving And Authorizing The Execution Of The First Amendment To License
Agreement Between GTE Mobilnet Of California Limited Partnership, D/B/A Verizon
Wireless (“Verizon”) And The Oakland Alameda County Coliseum Authority
(“Authority”)

OUTCOME

Adoption of this resolution will authorize the City Administrator to execute a First Amendment
to the License Agreement with GTE Mobilnet of California Limited Partnership, DBA Verizon
Wireless, on behalf of the City of Oakland, in conjunction with parallel approvals from the
County of Alameda, to allow the Oakland Alameda County Coliseum Authority to amend
Wireless License Agreement with Verizon Wireless.

BACKGROUND/LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

In September 2012, the Board of Commissioners entered into a License Agreement with GTE
Mobilnet of California Limited Partnership, DBA Verizon Wireless, to permit it to install a
Distributed Antenna System (DAS) in the Coliseum Complex. In the process of designing the
installation of the DAS, Verizon became aware that it required additional space for the
equipment associated with DAS. Verizon has requested that the Authority amend the License
Agreement to add the additional space necessary for the installation. Anschutz Entertainment
Group (AEG), which manages the Coliseum Complex, has approved the extent and location of
the additional space.

Item:
City Council
September 23, 2014




. Henry L. Gardner, Interim City Administrator

Subject: First Amendment to Coliseum Authority Wireless Agreement with Verizon
Date: August 25, 2014 Page 2

ANALYSIS

The proposed First Amendment to the License Agreement with GTE Mobilnet of California
Limited Partnership, dba Verizon Wireless is included in Attachment to this staff report. The
following is a summary of the key terms of the proposed Amendment:

1. The Amendment contains a revised Exhibit incorporating the proposed addition of
space required for installation (4 feet by 11 feet);

2. As compensation for this additional space, Verizon has agreed to pay the Authority an
additional $2,400 per year.

COORDINATION

Staff from the City Administrator’s Office, the Controller’s Bureau and the Office of the City
Attorney has reviewed this report.

COST SUMMARY/IMPLICATIONS

There is no direct cost to the City of Oakland from the adoption of this resolution. Additional
annual fees from the amended license agreement with GTE Mobilnet of California Limited
Partnership, DBA Verizon Wireless will be applied to the Authority’s annual operating expenses,
thereby reducing any cost to the City of Oakland to fund its share of the Authority’s operating
costs.

SUSTAINABLE OPPORTUNITIES

There are no sustainable opportunities which have been identified from this action.

Item:
City Council
September 23, 2014




, Henry L. Gardner, Interim City Administrator
Subject: First Amendment to Coliseum Authority Wireless Agreement with Verizon

Date: August 25, 2014 Page 3

For questions regarding this report, please contact Osborn K. Solitei, Director of Finance/
Controller, at (510) 238-3809.

Respectfully submitted,

0560m K. Solitei |
Director of Finance/ Controller

Attachment A: Proposed First Amendment to the License Agreement with GTE Mobilnet of
California Limited Partnership, DBA Verizon Wireless

Item:
City Council
September 23, 2014




ATTACHMENT A

FIRST AMENDMENT TO LICENSE AGREEMENT

This First Amendment to License Agreement ("First Amendment") is made effective as
of April 1, 2014 (the “Effective Date™) by and between Oakland-Alameda County Coliseum
Authority, a California joint powers authority organized and existing under applicable provisions of
the California Government Code and an Amended and Restated Joint Exercise of Powers
Agreement, dated December 17, 1996, by and between the County of Alameda and the City of
Oakland (“Licensor”) and GTE Mobilnet of California Limited Partnership, d/b/a Verizon
Wireless (“Licensee”), with reference to the facts set forth in the Recitals below:

RECITALS

A. WHEREAS, pursuant to an Amended and Restated Management Agreement
entered into in March 2000 (the “Management Agreement”), Licensor operates and manages
that certain plot, parcel or tract of land, improved with one or more structures (collectively, the
“Structure”), together with all rights and privileges arising in connection therewith, located at
7000 Coliseum Way, City of Oakland, in the County of Alameda, State of California, and
commonly known as the Oakland-Alameda County Coliseum (collectively, the “Property”); and

B. WHEREAS, Licensor and Licensee are parties to a License Agreement dated
December 6, 2012 (the “Agreement”), pursuant to which Licensee licenses certain space within
the Structure (the “Equipment Space™) for the operation of a Distributed Antenna System
(“DAS”); and

(552 WHEREAS, Licensor’s management agent, AEG Management Oakland, LLC, a
California limited liability company (“AEG”), manages and operates many of the day-to-day
business and game-day operations at the Property on behalf of Licensor; and

L) Licensor and Licensee have agreed to amend the Agreement to expand the
Equipment Space to accommodate the installation of additional DAS equipment.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the facts contained in the Recitals above, the
mutual covenants and conditions below, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt
and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

L Exhibits. The parties acknowledge and agree that the attached Exhibit 1B-1
attached to this First Amendment is intended to supplement the Exhibit 1B attached to the
Agreement. To the extent of any discrepancies between Exhibit 1B and Exhibit 1B-1, the
Exhibit 1B-1 shall control.

2. Additional Equipment Space. Section 2(a) of the Agreement is hereby amended
to reflect that the Equipment Space shall be expanded to include a separate parcel of space
measuring approximately four feet (4°) by eleven feet (11°) (the “Additional Equipment
Space”) to accommodate the installation and operation of Licensee’s additional DAS equipment,
which Additional Equipment Space shall hereafter be considered part of the Premises. Licensor

Oakland Coliseum DAS
\54480830.2




hereby consents to the installation and operation of such equipment, as described and depicted in
Exhibit 1B-1.

. License Fee Increase. Beginning on the first (1%) day of the month following the
full execution of this First Amendment (the “License Fee Increase Date™), the annual License
Fee shall increase by Two Thousand Four Hundred Dollars ($2,400.00) (the “License Fee
Increase”). Licensor acknowledges that the initial payment of the License Fee Increase may not
actually be sent by Licensee until thirty (30) days after the License Fee Increase Date.

4. Continued Effect. Except as specifically modified by this First Amendment, all of
the terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. In the event of a
conflict between any term and provision of the Agreement and this First Amendment, the terms
and provisions of this First Amendment shall control. In addition, except as otherwise stated in
this First Amendment, all initially capitalized terms will have the same respective defined

meanings stated in the Agreement. All captions are for reference purposes only and shall not be - - -

used in the construction or interpretation of this First Amendment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Licensor and Licensee have caused this First Amendment to
be executed by each party's duly authorized representative effective as of the Effective Date.

“LICENSOR”

Oaklanmlameda CounE COIizeuxﬁ'Kﬁthority
: N Chair \l

Date: _JLQ;? Zﬁ ,2014

“LICENSEE”

GTE Mobilnet of California Limited Partnership,
d/b/a Verizon Wireless

By:  Cellco Partnership
Its:  General Partner

By: _%‘

Print Name: Brian Mecum

Its: Area Vice President Network

Date: ;:'2 7"/ "/

Oakland Coliseum DAS
\54480830.2




ACKNOWLEDGED AND APPROVED:
CITY OF OAKLAND

By:
Print Name:
Its:
Date: ,2014

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ACKNOWLEDGED AND APPROVED:

Its:

Date: duuf 27 ,2014

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

OFFICE OF THE COUNTY COUNSEL

By: % M ,
Print Name: _ [Sran "W 4/;-’.-/4-\‘

Its:
Date: Sy W ,2014

ACKNOWLEDGED AND APPROVED:

AEG Management Oakland, LLC
a California limited liability company

By:
Print Name:
Its:  Authorized Representative

Date: ,2014

Oakland Coliseurn DAS

\54480830.2




CAI.IFORNlA ALL PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT CIVIL CODE § 1189

State of California

County of

before me,
Hefe Insedt Name and Tnl( of the Oﬂncer

personally appeared W M {M 5) of Signer(s)
)’“gs of Signer{(s|

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence to be the person(g] whose name(p’ﬁs/

subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged
to me that he/spét executed the same in
his/he r authorized capacnygesf and that by
hlsfhpﬂf mgnature(gf on the instrument the

perso the entity upon behalf of which the
person‘;)%ed, executed the instrument.

CHER
Protcaiihddbi b | certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the

Notary Public - California laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

SRe e 2N SR

ROVEROHROY

WITNESS my band and official seal.

;3?

S

Signature:
OPTIONAL

Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document
and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document.

Description of Attached Document
Title or Type of Document:

550

Place Notary Seal Above

VRN

Document Date: Number of Pages:

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)

Signer's Name: Signer's Name:
O Corporate Officer — Title(s): ' [J Corporate Officer — Title(s):
O Individual RiGHgFTg'léflﬂggﬂiNT : O Individual RIGH{;FTg!LéT;JggWNT
O Partner — O Limited [J General | 1op of thumb here O Partner — [ Limited O General | Top of thumb here
[J Attorney in Fact [ Attorney in Fact

O Trustee [ Trustee

0 Guardian or Conservator [J Guardian or Conservator
O Other: ] Other:

N NS NG NS NS NS AN D

2R

=7

R

NN

Signer Is Representing: Signer Is Representing:

U 2010 Na!lonal Nomry Assocnaton . NationalNotury org * 1 BOO US ROTAFIY (1 800-8?5 6827) ltam #5907




CAL]FOHNIA ALL PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT CIVIL CODE § 1189

before me, é‘é@l -5 7%{49 Nﬁ{'ﬂ@ ﬁléhc
Here inseri Name and Tifle of the Officer
personally appeared /(ﬁ/ ] ﬁ @f

Name(s) ol Signer(s)

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence to be the persongs)’ whose name}e)/ is/;

subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged
to me that helspefgey‘ executed the same in
hIS/h uthoriz pacity(ige),):.\nd that by
his/h rw{algnature on the instrument the
person the entity upon behalf of which the

CHERYL D. PERKINS person;péz(ted executed the instrument.

Commission # 1986412
| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the
laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and offucsal se \

Signaturg; ‘ ,M/OL—:

Place Notary Seal Above Signature of Notgry Public
- OPTIONAL / bl

Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document
and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document.

Description of Attached Document
Title or Type of Document:

Document Date: Number of Pages:

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)

Signer’'s Name: Signer’s Name:
Corporate Officer — Title(s): [ Corporate Officer — Title(s):

Individual RIGHT THUMBPRINT O Individual RIGHT THUMBPRINT
OF SIGNER OF SIGNER
Partner — [ Limited [J General [ Top of thumb here O Partner — [ Limited [J General | Top of thumb here

Attorney in Fact ] Attorney in Fact
Trustee O Trustee

Guardian or Conservator [J Guardian or Conservator
(J Other: [J Other:

Signer Is Representing: Signer Is Representing:

@ 2010 Nalnonal Nmary Assuclaﬂon NalionalNotary org 1- BDD US NDTARY (1 800-876 6827) tlern l590?




EXHIBIT 1B-1
Depiction of Additional Equipment Space

See attached.

Oakland Coliseum DAS
\54480830.2




250504

7000 COLISEUM WAY

Verizon wieless

OAKLAND COLISEUM

SIGNATURE BLOCK

SORATURE

VERIZON WIRFLESS WEAL ESTATE

Verigonuvireless
2785 NITCHELL ORIVE, SUITE §
WALNUT CREBC. CA 9459
L PROJECT BFORMATION:

OAKLAND COLISEUM

250504
7000 COUSEUN WY
OAKLAND, CA 94621
ALAMEDA COUNTY

FCURRENT ISSUE DATE:

07/31/13

FISSUED FOR:

I CD (DESIGN CHANGE) |

" ZDATE: =——DESTRIPTION. =———8T:

J—

DATE DATE

VERUZON WIRELESS CONSTRUGTION. VERZON WIRELESS RF QNGINGER:

SIGATURE DATE SIGNATURE DATE

PROPERTY CWNIR: AGENT-LEASING:

SGNATURE DATE SCNATURE DATE

AGENT-CONSTRUCTION: AGENT -ZONING:

SIGNATURE DATE SIGNATURE. BATE
CODE COMPLIANCE PROJECT DATA

ALL WORK AND MATERWLS SHALL BE PERFORMED AND EROPERTY OWHER: ABCHITECL:

INSTALLED 1N ACCORDANCE THE CURREMT EDIMONS OF

THE FOLLOWHG COOES AS ADOPTED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNING OAKLAND—ALAMEDA COUNTY DELTA GROUPS ENGINCERING, WC.

TO PERMIT WORK MOT

IRVINE, CA 92614

CONTACT:
PHONE:  (925) 468-0115

1. CAUFORNW ADMNISTRATVE 6. ANS|/DA-222-G CONTACTE einad
OAKLAND, CA 94621 PRI MmwmLw | R
2 2. 2010 CALIFORMIA BUILDING 7. 2010 CALIFORNIA
: T 8. 2010 CAUFORMIA
VICINITY MAP - N.T.S. AREA MAP -N.T.5. % SORG O oo  vezon DELTA GROUPS
(eoca) 9 BUILDING CODE WALNUT CREEX EXECUTNE PARK 2362 MeGAW AVENUE
AT 2 o 5. 2010 CALFORNIA HOT FOR LOCAL INSPECTION 2785 MITCHALL DRVE BUILDING §  IRVINE, CA 82614
oo0F W CREEK, CA 94598 2
CONTACT: PHIL PHONE:  (949) 622-0333
PHONE: (925) 2796040
LEASING MANAGER: CONSTRUCTION MANAGER:
BUILDING/ SITE DATA LEGEND o e
2000 CROW CANTON PLACE, 2000 CROW CANYON PLACE,
e mment v ossen B ey Sl o v
LONGOUNE: 122202058 W (HACES) PHONE:  (925) 244—1890 PHONE:  (925) 2441890
ELEVATION: £137 ASSL (NOVD 29) ZOMING MAMAGER:
APN: CALTRANS RIGHT~OF ~WAY NEA WIRELESS 3
IoHML - STE 400, SAH RO, CA 34583
QOCUPANCY: U, UNMANNED mmn’?'m) 36421080
SHEET INDEX
AREA OF COMST: 324 = 448 SO AL
000" = 100 SO FT. i D .
i g A OVERALL STTE PLAN
XS = 36 8 FT. A2 ENLARGED STE PLAN & CONSTRUCTION MOTES
EQUIPMENT AREA PLAN, SOUTHWEST ELEVATION &
H N woge FACIITY IS UNMANNED AND NOT FOR 2 o o e
. HULAN  HABIT) A3 EOUIPMENT PLAN AT TUNNEL LOCATION & DETALLS
ACCESS W"g‘mﬁ. A32 SOFTTT PLAN & DETALS
IME 24 L] NED AND s DETALS
w - €
€ BEQUIREMINTS: Fprree W N s oETALS
AB DETALS
AS DETALS
DRIVING DIRECTIONS PROJECT DESCRIPTION st STRUGTURAL NOTES
s2 FOUNDATION PLAN, DETAILS & HVAC MOUNTING
FROM: VERIZON WIRELESS REGIOWAL OFPICE TO: 7000 COUSEUN WAY OISTANGE: 12.30 MILES
MSTALATION OF A WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS  FACILITY,
W WANUT chex, cA OAKLAND, CA 94671 N I e s 53 ROOF PLAN & DETALS
CREEX, CA 94398 CUSTOM BULT EQUIPMENT SHELTER ENCLOSED WITHIN A 3] ELECTRICAL & TELEPHONE SPECICATIONS, & UTILTIES NOTES
32-0°X14'=0" LEASE AREA. A 10°=0X10°-0" LEASE AREA [>] UTLMES SITE PLAN
PR JSIOCHTED UTAMES D COVIN. CARE UNER A e ENUARGED PLAN, ELECTRICAL ELEC. LIOHTING
1. HEAD SOUTHWEST ON MITCHELL DAWVE TOWARD NORTH WIGET LANE 11'=0"X4'—0" (EASE 'AREA FOR ADOMIONAL EQUIPMENT PLAN & LTG. FIXTURE
1 TURN LEFT AT NORIH WICET LOCATED INSIDE SUILDING & &'-073'—0" LEASE AREA FOR 5
s‘mmmvu‘hm%n“m o NEW SOFFTT. £ 1=UNE DACRAMS & PANEL SCHEDULE
& Ve oo ::,; SOUTH e mram’?'ﬁs‘ L SoED0E i .
7. TKE EXIT 37 FOR S6TH AVE/ZHONE WAY TOWARD WCAFEE 6 GROUNDING PLAN, GTNERAL GROUNDING NOTES, & DETALS
8 TURN LEFT ONTO ZHMONE WAY 24 GROUNDING DETALS & CABLE SCHEDULE
?&mm«mr':mwm 2] BARD TYPICAL LEAD/LAD WIRING DUAGRAM
11. TURN LEFT TO STAY ON COUSEUM WAY Wt GEMERAL NOTES, LECEND, & ABBREVIATIONS
PSRRI, W S e, Py w2 STANDARD NOTES & SPECIACATIONS
N3 BATTERIES-MATERIALS ~ SAFETY DATA SHEET

[ o113 | o e owned | |

ov 13 (-1 E Owancn) | &)

CTn @ (o =

an/oe/13 & faxy ~

T TI T T—.)

FPLANS PREPARED
DELTA GROUPS
ENGINEERING. INC.
CONEULING GRS

PLEasAnTON, 4 Bane
WL ) a0ty A (129) eam-alny

FCOMSULTANT:

FSHEET TITLE:
TITLE SHEET

B




Verizonuireiess

T e
(WALNUT CREEK, CA 54598

FPROJECT INFORMATION:

OAKLAND COLISEUM
250504
7000 COUSEUM WAY
OAKUAND, CA 94621
ALAMEDA COUMTY

—'
FCURRENT (SSUE DATE:

07/31/13

FISSUED FOR:

| €D (DESIGN CHANGE) [

FREV. (0ATE ———DESCRIPTION: =——8v: =

WA | o oo oeen |
L2t O (Dreo cekeg

M ® (oem
L Totatl €0 (o)
7771 Y

DELTA GROUPS
ENGINEERING. INC.
CaNEITON BraNes

[ o e |

e il . (o) sss—ass
e e e
[FCONSULTANT:

APN: 041-3901-009

CSEAL OF APPROVAL:

OVERALL SITE PLAN

R OF ARD BETWEEN 5

DOSTHG BURLDINGS/STRUCTURLS, OR RELATMVE OESTAMCES. AS SHOWN

mmulumnsnummu L T — ~rrry
¥ € = e —

R RS

OVERALL SITE PLAN ve-mia | 3 £




KEY NOTES:
WO VERTON WAILESS 27-014'-0" CUSTON ULY EQUPUENT ST
{DCKED AT i COMCPETE 0GR LIV DO WIS A 31 -0'4-0°

|
i
§
i
i
B
:
!
Z
i

3
8
E

(3) orsme: oo roou (oo poc)
(15) ¥E bTRAME ¥/ OVRADIO COHER & (4) s COMEUTS STUR-LP
(1) vew musst curren w/ (3) 0. Coi. (2 FOR AR

grs—rmmmwwmmm

{SEE SHEET AT TOR CONTRRUATION)
(13) erswo sccess woio (re)
@ammummﬁ
@_mmmm’l
mwnuwmm-)
(17) usThG OvERuNG SLAB WTH LINGSCAPE AREA BELOW (TVP.)
() ersne s PR 107 ()
@:mlmwmmmwmmu

(%) wor TED T MOTED T W I-PRANE

@w-f-d'.w’«mmmamwmm-. @
LOCABON OF NEW COMUON UTIITY EQUIPVENT

e vt

®

VerizQnuireress

2785 MMCHELL CRWVE, SUITE §

APN: 041-3901-008

FISSUED FOR:

CD (DESIGN CHANGE)

1L

' SDATE: PTION: ——=BT:

T/ | s G|

B
i

ﬂ k

5 e e e [ |

L~
PLANS PREPARED BY:

DELTA GROUPS
ENGINEERING. INC.
CONRUING ENGINEDRS.

us w oa
285 Vo U roms,

L (em) dem-01te T (427) sms-ary

CONSULTANT:

-~

FSEAL OF APPROVAL:

ENLARGED SITE PLAN &
CONSTRUCTION NOTES

CONSTRUCTION NOTES

A2l




KEY NOTES:
Q) 1o v et zx-id-o°
WO 570140 LD MR

(@) rex m

(&) vew sccess ooon

() ves
% (15) 1w wooceLs, e ciaer

- @lxmmm

=3

-8 T

27BS WITCHELL DAVE, SUTE 8
WALNUT CREEK. CA 94588

l VerizQnwiretess

(17) v 64 conms sma-e e, wq@
() o vt muu-uumm@

@ur-rmmmw@

() vev s sas ()

8mmmm

(® rer vorzon womess ces oo o, o 4) @
@nmummn

(&) 1or wa oo s oax

() vex raco womoss

@ B ——

@mma-nm.va

N ®

&N I
\ "I %

1 ‘ - *

h A g | | g o {s"’

b N ™ 3 =4 1 T ro _F " ?

a N SN (O} (0} (CR(CR(CH[ONIOI} :

) i, - ® i

AT Tl Frids

@ummmw@ mnmmu'mw l’r

S

1. 00 NOT SCME DRAWNCS AL DWENSONS OF AMD
BEVERN EXSTMC  BUNONGS/STALCTURES. DR  RELATVE
OISTMICES A5 SHOWN  BCTWEEN DOSTING  BUILDWNGS/
STRUCTIRES A0 TE TR MORTH ARE 1O BE CONFIED
B THE SURVEYDR.

1wﬂwmmmmmm
WUST BE VERIIED WITH LOCAL UTIUTY COUPAMES.

(27) wiw THLCO BT MOINTED T HEW H-FRAE

NEW 107-0"¢10°-0" UTILTY AREA WITHIN A CHAN LB
FENCL DNCLOSURE - (OCKTION OF NEW CIUGN Unuuty

@mmmm

FCURRENT ISSUE DATE:

r 07/31/13 |
SISSUED FOR:
cD (DESlGN CHANGE)

2 TDATE:

TON: =——8r:. =,

il

EQUIPMENT AREA PLAN

|/

NN 3107w 14°-0" VERIZON WIRELESS EQUIPNENT LEASE AREA (448 SO 1T, TOTAL)

SOUTHWEST ELEVATION

NEW VERZON WRELESS 27-0%14'-0°
CQUPADNT DNCLOSED WITAN A
37-0014-0" LDSE AREA

Sy, | 2 |

MW VERKION WAELESS CPS AMTEMNA (NP)
HEW H=FRAME W/ OVERIEAD COVER

NEW TRLLO CABWET MDUNTED TO MEW H-FRUE

NEW Y'-§" WOE ACSESS G (TP)

{—————— DOSTING BULDHG OYERAWNG/ WAL (TTP)

T E

EXSTME WG WAL (TYP)

DUSTRNG LNISCPNG (TFP)
WOW §'-0" HGH QUM L8 FEE (Tr)

NEW MUUT-VETER RACK (TYP) = LOCATON OF 200A WETER W/ WA Otoesest
NEW T'-07 WIE ACCESS CATE (TP} ko
HEW SO0V, STEP-00WW TRANSFORMER MOUNTED TO EXISTIMG CONCRETE SLA8
CUSTHG CuR® (TYP)

ENLARGED SOUTHWEST ELEVATION

SCALE:

Ir [ ' r|3

e =t A

DELTA GROUPS
ENGINEERING. INC.
CONSULTING EHGINTEE

603 WEST A3 POYTAS, WAL 43
e

L () smm-o1in
FCONSULTANT:

e (e se-one

-
=SEAL OF APPROVAL:

ESHEET TTLE:

EQUIPMENT -AREA PLAN,
SOUTHWEST ELEVATION &
ENLARGED SOUTHWEST
ELEVATION

:
g

P1INSCO7




verizonwireress

2785 WTCHELL ORNVE, SUTE 9
!wwmmm

- PROJECT INFORMATION:

OANLAND COLISEUM
250504
7000 COLISELM WAY
OALAND, CA 94621
ALAMEDA COUNTY

LCURRENT ISSUE DATE

o, OW/31/13 " " |

ASSUED FOR:

I CD (DESIGN CHANGE) |

EREV.: DATE: =——DESCRIPTION: =-._—.r-_J7
|

@/l | o eeso ousen

1710 _| o (orwen cuer)

o808/t o (e

3 3

PREPARED

FPLANS

20808

DELTA GROUPS
ENGINEERING. INC.

3001 WIS LA POTLL AT S0
PLIASATON, Ch §e308

o (e semeanis

e ) am-ams

COMSULTANT:

EQUIPMENT PLAN AT
TUNNEL LOCATION,
EQUIPMENT ELEVATIONS &
DETAILS

5 E
ENSTIG 4% CONOU (TYP)
| =L HEN VERIZON WIRELESS TEOD WULDPUER —-——-..X jl"'.'
W O Bk s 5] .
i =
oS v 1 = 44
HEW TDD REMOTE UM - TYP. OF 8 o !T -‘:.
MOUMTED TO MW STERL  NH-FRANE .1 =) g
ey n:um‘ o e e T s | 3
NOW TEMD REMOTE UMY o 1) - = =)
MOUNID TO WD LS
(FUAE WO T s 3
by COMCRITE BULDSG WALL) } 'E-P,T N
!'l MR VOION WRILESS 35006170 —— : e ] oF |
: e S B g |
- i KEY NOTES:
Y s YO VIRIIN, WRBLESS TEXD MATPUER CAROT (VODEL: 008
. DNSTMG COMDUT & CABLES (TYP) T g @‘”‘m e :u“mwnnnﬂuww@ @mmmrumm
; : HEW VERZON WIRELESS 11°-0° X 4'-0° EQUPMENT LEASE AREA
| musme oo roor e G ) ety e mt’?&%.m%@ () (T T v s s
P Y i R e T s i Wi Rl s e
¢ " T : Materg 7 MW TEXD REMOTE UNT (1YP, OF 8] = MOUMTED TO NEW STEEL ®mmo-¢nmmmmwm:m@m
G)HN! BACK-TO-BACK  (H-FRAME  WDUMTED m@ it}
ENETIMG COMCRETE. BURDIG WLL)
SO e [ EE, |[F=r===——| 3 | EQUIPMENT PLAN AT TUNNEL LOCATION O, | ee— |
' I3
P ST MGE W (3
I/ MUY THREOED OO W/
T UNSTRUT P100aT & BOTOM) . - 0
b e o | TR e
2 SO GOUED R H-20 - E
= Jais o . 1 o A
-T |——EXSTNG  CONCROTE  BULDING
- o
h -
- oy
¥ b NEW VERZON WROLESS 36006120 KB
? mﬁ? : WPS-22004) - . 4
< oo ety ¢ .
4 -
b — v vewon wrasss 10
b P W 2w g . . i ol
2 4 :;nm,nm g &l &
i DI OONCRETE BuRDIG !, A DB CORE BN WL s
L
% 2 \ NEW WAL MOUNTING  BRACKET
¥ w/ (3 3 mn
RO W W-1%0 PaY @
ouo HY-20
oy o HoLLOw
Wi 7" Om (oc ESR-2678)
H-FRAME DETAIL & ANCORAGE [ 5 BATTERY CABINET ANCHORAGE DETAIL I 4 EQUIPMENT CABINET WALL MOUNT _[ 3
e




KEY NOTES:

W VETAL STUD WALL [CLARKWESTERM 4005200-43 OR POUAL)

o 1§ oc

(3) rex crome ron wmen eARES (evRACTER YORY)

@"t—.’nmm
@m‘wwa
(5) B moums wa ey

(&) casme s o (o)

UNUSED | 3| NEW SOFFIT PLAN T 28, [¢ z " 2] 1
EXISTING ROOF SLAB
NEW UGHT GUAGE WETAL
STUD (CLARKWESTERN
=3 400S200~43 OR EQUAL)—~
[~ YP.
SIDE (TYP.) EXISTING FLOOR SLAB
NEW UGHT GUAGE 3 NEW SIMPSON SHOTPIN
METAL TRACK= BOTTOM PDPW-200 @ B~ O.C.
(CLARKWESTERN
4005200—43 OR EQUAL)
UNUSED | 5 | UNUSED

NEW WALL TO CONCRETE SLAB/ROOF | 3

ver imﬂ wireless

2785 MITCHELL DAVE, SUME 9
WALNUT CREEX, CA 94598

OAKLAND COLISEUM
250504
7000 COUSEUM WY
DAKLAND, . CA 94671
ALAMEDA COUNTY

FOURRENT ISSUE DATE: =——=———=—

07/31/13 |

FISSUED P
L D (DESIGN CHANGE) |

rREV.: SDATE: ———DESCAIPNON: =——ar: =
———

G2V Y
o/oe13 | oo ook owen | x|
sy 5 ont) =
[ ) ]
[ EX) 3

~PLANS PREPARED BT

DELTA GROUPS |
ENGINEERING, INC.
COMTULTING OGRS

PR
e 15] ses-aiis e (pr) m-ams

rCONSULTANT:

FSEAL OF APPROVAL:

NEW' SOFFIT PLAN &
DETAILS

A3.2/ 5




HOF et /T
MY, STELL BASE
LT

1/2°0 u-aoey
i

2 1/%% o,
STEEL POST (TvR)

jtlejepejojohe) -
I———— wasmut »i000T

COAXM. CABLE
PR U ()
b A CLP

me)

=

NANNN \\\\-t—

R\

MEW SHTLTER (TYP.

NOW 1/T%0 TA-BOLT
ey

Verigonuireess

7000 COUSEUM WAY
OAKLAND, CA 94621
ALAMEDA COUNTY

FOURRENT ISSUE DATE —————
| 07/31/13 |
FISSUED FOR:

CD (DESIGN CHANGE)
FREV.: ZDATE: ———DESCRIFTION, ==——=4@Y: =

g0

METER MOUNTING

b
s

GPS MOUNTING

(MSTALL FENCING PER ASTM F-S07, SWING GATES PER ASTW F—900)

1. GATE POST, CORMER, OF PULL POST SHALL BE€ 2 7,
SCHEDIAL 40 FOR GRTE LEAF UP THROUGH & FTET PER

1 UNE FOST: 2-3/8° SCHEDULL 40 PIPT PER ASTM-F1083.
3 GATE FRANE T 1/ SONIDULE 40 PIPE PER ASTM-T108S.
4 TP RNL & BRACE RWL: 1 1/4% SOEDULE 40 PIC PER ASTU-Fioa).

3, e # GA CORE W STE 2" MTSH, COMFORMING TO ASTW-AY92

& TE WIRE: WU 1) CA CALVANDND STEEL PSTALL A SINCLE WRAP TIE
Humu_nuuun'm.-mumu

o83, .

AHD HOM—STRUCTURAL FLAT WORK COMCRETE (7T
5 WAVED. STX SWEET §1 FOR STRUCTURAL

CORMER, GATL.
B oA PULL

o313 D _BEPoy oecn
Do/ | oo e oweD |
/0813

froen)
oajo/1a vax)

3
e

o o [ 3|

o T
FPLANS PREPARED 8T:

DELTA GROUPS
ENGINEERING. INC.
CONTUTIING s

SAB WIS LS FOMDA R 63
PIASTOR, Ch #4368

(s e
L COMSULTANT:

AR (13) ebs-g33

FENCE NOTES

.‘.’5‘ S YR
o e,
Eitane. IERES
__a-j" R, 9
.0 e emon
BT EETEsRTII
CABLE LADDER DETAIL 9 CABLE LADDER N/SEISMIC B 8

rSEAL OF APPROVAL:

LSHFET TTLE:

DETAILS

FSHEET NUMBER:
—

A4 -




=y

=

K

MDW POWER PANEL ———
caperT

o wall,

ik i |
mmmm
mﬁﬂ

| g
m
i

i vew
UTILITES CABINET MOUNTING

COAX ENTRY PORTS

i

: A sl e |
S E e, il {12 1R
mW.ﬁwmw 1 .L@mﬁnh
S mm I mu_m_wfm.m i
Q m g S - :
>l W RCE e < !
- m 5 ) ,m‘mnm
L BT “mmm iy
8 i m E _mﬁ M“
- e u
e ] — w“wmm_.mwmmmm :
: : il |
| = — | § aghite i
m_ m O - m s mmmmumr.m w_
5 - mm%-‘ g
o B S, - muw m ..... m
) . umm b
SRR i :
A :
et Hin :
3 I P )
B : 2
: : :

1 80 GROUTID WY
WAL

mum

mwom

o i,

mm whfe

m,
nmmm n_m

i 2"

| ROOF & WALL DETAILING




KEY NOTES. 2 ver imnw!relﬁs
(1) 1en Bz w1 o0 oP oF 413 MK @
@ ummm@‘

2785 MTCHELL ORVE, SUTE 9
WALNUT CREEK, CA 94508

() ven wem 1r s m@-‘ Qmm.w;:mm_wm
Ot R
(5) wev ve sxewnn cever @‘

LCURRENT ISSUE DATE:

| 07/31/13 |

@ oo s e e (3

() vox vormon WenLESS 17—4'413'-8" EUVOT SELTR BISD
WINN A X -0v14-0"

158

FISSUED FOR; ===
Y L_co (DESIGN  CHANGE) _J
R
i
[EQUIPMENT WEIGHT AND DIMENSIONS
[SWwi]_wwoim | OiPie |
Erisr T3¢ o
F ] —7 [ - 400
3 = =0 -2 745
= =l 1 [ F=0"
E3 - [ o ot
EREL — =2 P e e 1a
N ey
[ @ 3
EQUIPMENT BOLT HOLE LOCATIONS B e D'—“:JA—"_"“G -
ENGINEERING. INC.
CONSULITHG ENGIMEIS

SE39 WENT LIS OIS ST deS
MEAWTON, O $4388

o (v sse-anin o (re) ——ams

TANT:

-

o L I e e M 8

DETAILS

L
SECTION &

|ummauafmmnwmun
FLAKCES A0 LMOER TOF

UNUSED

5
Mo 50 FUSHNG K1 TRE OF BSDUANOL A6
[ 3 | HVAC MOUNTING B, [FSe———]2 ] Friwsoor




—STRUCTURAL NOTES

SR MOTES
1. TNE FOLLOWING mmmmrvm
ﬁ%,wm‘*&
Y BB A TR R SR
¢ ERREEN RO AR R o
* Y SIS 18 DETLAST AR
GPENNGS AND
ERES PRYINAE Tife..
LTUNDATN AND_FARTIBOSS
I m“u & LL = 1500 PSF @ 1'-0 W WID

z %ﬁ#%” = TO A MNWUN OF 95X PORCENT OF WUMAUW ORY
I PROVOE & Wt PVC MEMBRANE MLUS 27 SIND UNDER SLARS

< PR s S SR T WS 55
 PEEISILE N KA PRI AR

on

& o8

CONCRETE. AND BESWDRING STER.
I MDA CONCRETE STRENGTN @ 28 DAYS AS FOLLOWS:

yEEE, &%

m CONCRETE  SURIET TO ARCHITECT
RGBT AR P ConineTE .
COVENT PER ASTH CIS0-07, TYPE § (UNO)

X
“ IBTIES Thor TR IR D N

S PR AT R RS A R A
" L SRR MR B S TS e

) RS 20T B fE e ¥

7. RURAY SLLPS FOR:
ﬂmummmmuw ;:ﬁ

& mmﬂmmmmmm USE GROOVED CONCRETE
9. »um w Liiel rraaﬂm
« Sz SR IPRBE SRLE

Adasonmy

13 m"_‘ BLOCK SHALL CONFORW TD ASTU CP0-08b, CRADE N-{

MMARRS STRENCTH OF BLOCK (UMD) = e = 2,000 PSL (W)

CROUT WS | PART COUENT, 3 PARTS SAND, 2 PARTS PEA GRAVEL (3/8" MAX).
MORTAR MOX: | RART CEMENT, 174 PART LIME PUTTY, J 1/2 PURTS OAMP LOOSE SAND.
SET AND BRACE VERTICAL REONFORCNG DEFDRE LAYING MASONRY UNITS.

LAP ALL PEDFDACNG BARS 43 DWATER ® SPUCES UNLESS OTHEFWMSE NOTED

T S B T T

NAh AN

MASONRY (2T

8 GROUT ALL BLOCK MASONRY CELLS SOLD N #'-07 Wumass LFTS
Ba, CLEANOUT OPENINGS SMALL B PROVIDED N EVERY GELL AT THE
BOTTOM OF EACK POUR OF GROUT
a8,

CLEANOUT OPDIAWGS NEXD TO BE PROVIED & EVERY RENFORCID CHL AT THE
mrmmmrmmﬂwmunms
CONSTRUCTED ENTRELY OF WVERTED OPEN-8V0

o THE FOUNDATION GR OTHER HORZONTAL CONSTRUCTION JOINTS SHALL B CLEANED
OF ALL LOOSE LATEMAL AND WORTAR OROPPWCS DEFORE EACH POUR
8¢ THE QLEANOUTS SNALL OE SOALLD SEYORE GROUTING
Ba. AN APPROVED ADUDTURE THAT REDUCES EARLY WATER LOSS ANG PRODUCES AND
DFUNSVE ACTION SHALL BE USED N THE GROUT
8. PROVIDE 1/4" WNARIN GROUT ARDUND ALL ANCHOR BOLTS.
18 PROVIDE VERTICAL MASOMRY OONTROL JONTS AT 20 FT. 0T MAYRALL
11, REINFORCING STEIL:

YA RESRE RS AR

13, EROUT STRENCTH e = 2600 PSY KW @ 28 DOS

SETSMEC DESIN ATN
Sa Sy Sos Sor £s Ll Soc o
raslg | asasg Liotg | asosy Qedig as r rLe
e nESEN Dim
o £, ¢
STE WND SPEED: 85 WPW
VU RL O = T8 rSE
B DEAD LMD = 15 P
BENE LOWD = 20 P
oG ol - & PST
EXPHNSEN ANCHORS DR EDUPMENT
favooe | sox EREDUENT R |
N oo | v g1/ as00 tas |
A Ancn
ANCHOR L3 EMBEDMENT PULL TEST LOAD)
] 4 -1/ 1240 L85

ver izg Nwireless

2785 MITCHELL DAVE, SUTE ¢
WALNUT CREDK. CA §4598

FPROJECT

OAKLAND COLISEUM

250504
7000 COUSEUM WAY
OARLAD, CA 94871
ALAMEDA COUNTY

T e————
I 07/31/13 |
LisSUeD rom:

CD (DESIGN CHANGE)

FREV.: ZDATE: =——DESCRIPFNOM =—=@¥: =

NN

o peuos
TR/ r_-_mw

N
A]_oeen/ia }
-

o T [ [ e

nAYY
NS PREPARED BY:

DELTA GROUPS
ENGINEERING. INC.
CONGUATING BiGIHEDS

sEbe

S8 WEST LA POSTAL BUEY 403
PLEASANTEN, CA BeSne

L (SR 4EB-0113 M (V) sas-o3as
JUTANT:

FSEAL OF APPROVAL:

STRUCTURAL NOTES




veri imn wireless

FCURRENT ISSUE DATE:

[ 07/31/13 J

FISSUED FoR:

€D (DESIGN cwwsa)hl

1 \ | @ ﬁmwmw
et s 2w ub ; : /— |
-l : ' : [» v - E - . . . xS i = - : Yr v 1
o [ o 2 AT T
bR e g o e 3 e e
5.0 o L ! | ] L T AR e '. deie tals
el L | PR G R et e R AP 0N S
e g S ) fotl e el T SRl L Rat
O G L : : |} : : e ey R
Y e ) [0 < s 0 I e e - A 1 oy 920
SPONNG FOR DOOR —Hi— i ;I ; |I } ?, "L"",-_"‘:'- o ! e e z % -_ - P
BT el ol | e, £ T LS g L e e e
R | | : Jr : H | (asa ps)- TP, ; : ;
s | | T
[ o il 8 '
! | [ gl Vs 0 g,
DOURLE DOWRLS 8- | | ! I“ it me)
wa prs 1 1 Hil i |
"'““;; ] Bt : -
o, ¥z ye | 1w el
’\[\‘é&x N7 )
DOOR FRAMING DETAIL | 2%, ]ﬁT“ FOUNDATION PLAN [, | e —
INTERIOR [>155 8
WEW §° THOX SOUD CROLT QWU
WALL WITH 5 © 16" O.C. (VORT.
DOSTMC COMCRETE & oo ac
" : Tiaz0000 7= L
HEW 4 DOWEL @ 3T 0L & e (SPECUL NSPECTION REOURED) ol
W/ SWP. E1 EPOYY s e o
2 5 }g uluolru.r.."u\’o; 3|
o N\
I- L7 S i :
g 1 ¢ s 3
NN
INYLISGE
o J.'
(M) PAD FIG. TO (E) FTG.| 5, | mlm———— [ "5 EXTERIOR FOOTING | ,&2f, [ r——— | 2

~REY.: JDATE: mwﬂﬁ

oINS €0 TXRaM O
QN3 0 (OSSR Owe)
L4h ) S § oo (om) |
an/on/1r o feom)
RLl_tifim X £
‘r-u LANS PREPARED BT ————

DELTA GROUPS

ENGINEERING. INC.
CONSUITHG PNGINEEES

-
-
-~
=

s [x[ax]

CSEAL OF APPROVAL:
—

FSHEET TITLE:

FOUNDATION PLAN &
DETAILS

ESHEET NUMBIOR: =—————REVISION: =——

R T

CONCRETE PAD DETALL | 550, | Pt | 3




G W[A[%[A]% vy _u_ g
T4 PP e P B
< il gagt 21 il - |
.@Mﬂm wummmwm : A«Eﬂmmmwm m 3 m%
5 S el < [ ) g (218 a1 s B
Sl Bek g QUL Bl B ¢
| "
y L
m __.
m o
mmf__ ........ g
........... . o
i = 5
m m m mmmmmm M
| 8
| :
|
“ ")
|
|
m
|
|
| D =
hy ! ¥
| (o]
| S
m  E
19 giseed |5
i il 2
_ g
_ 2
: -
| u
|
“ i mm
" k.1
- nwu_ uuu....u
o mum,.u..m
n.wnmwmu =)
; ; -
K3 B
g
&




;
&Emm :
A w]ale]w 2¢ “ mmmm 1
A e |0
g <EEs | I
il Bl ¥ m | : =S5
S0 I i
S R | Fm
i TR
= s Bl Epe il ¢ HITHE :
tEE R sploB e |
iik Eu s o :
a i i al il il i B i w
I i 5 iy g ik 2
d il bl s B i -H o :
0 1k i bt ol
wmmm it mmm mmmw mmmmm mmmwmm TR
mm mmmmummmum. .mm“_ .,mmm - i i mm ot mrm
HEE o mwmmm,mmmm et
o s Lk i b HE-
i itk | Y il | A TS
mxw::_zm,,_.M_W.:,?mxm.. o8
itetz b il rm:?mfi:m e | pa
i e LEE HEEH
mem mm uumMmm w mmn ..w mmn ummwww mm mww.m mmm Amum mmwm
i e HiETi ] Filege g
mm mumm mu Faall o mmmmmmm i mmm m_mmmmm i
mmu- m um mem m mm.m ¥ w mmm mmmn m m
AR R i i e gl B h
1 il i L e | i B i :
ki 1 1L et W i Lt g iy W.Nmumwm_ :
mm m Mn -m mw Mmumm m & MWMWﬂ mm,mm mmm mm mm umsu mwumw- ) 8
mmm i b oasigsi e bl s ol B wmmmmﬁ
m n:mmw mmm ¥y .mamm"m..mmwmmumwm bg
“mum gk g B ki i if el 1k E
i ikt Wi B s B it
mmm ¢ u ,mwmm mmm mmm wmmm sl g He .,m
i 1! B iy e T
il it TR i b :
, iy ot il ol ik i bfe i :
i B il B it ik 1 i :
L] : Fl mnmw L Eohg i suu
i i Ay ek i ) g e f
@ b it mmum dky fl i il bkt i ilh |
i mm,mm. ik g I k! 15l s
il i 7 ;mi.,_m il Bt |
it “mm it Hik n_mmm feal
i i mmﬁ LT
urmu . mem ety




KEY NOTES:
HEW VEOR2ON WIROLESS 22'-0%14'-0° CUSTOM BULT EQUIPMENT SWELTER
@ mwmmmmmax—a‘m‘-ﬁ'

verigonuireiess

2785 MTCHELL DRMVE. SUITE ¢
WALNUT CREEX, CA 54538

FPROJECT INFORMATION:
J b L% ' OAKLAND COLISEUM
" WIE

7000 COUSEUM WAY
- QAKLAND, CA 94821
LF. FROM PONER P.OL. TO 2004 \ N ALAMEDA COUNTY

FOURRENT ISSUE DATE:

07/31/13
HE Cok CHLE ROUTNG ALDHG DESTUES WAL (WPRGK 00 L, R COOUTS i I €D (DESIGN CHANGE) |
FREV.: TDATE: =——DESCRIPTION: =

APN: 041-3901-008

(3) o 1m0 row (moo o)
@ NEW H-FRAME W/ (VERHEAD COVER & (4] 6% COMOUTS STUB-t@
MEX BUSSED UITER W/ (5) O CBe. (2 FOR FUTURE)

HEW 15'-0" WIOE VEFEZON WILESS ACCESS EASDMENT OVIR DESTNG ACCESS
POMD {STE SHEET At FOR CONTIMUATION)

(B) Brsme xecess son0 ()
(14) EvsthG smouN W 1ccESS ()
@mmmm;

h | =Aave £0 (OrSoe onacry | =)
e/ o Ouvo ouwen | & |
@ EXSTMG ATAT EDUPMENT AREA (TYP) o o (e =
;N 7T Y o
() Euse oveowe S8 m LIDSCIFE JREA BELON (TP I Y27 Y 3
@mmmmm,l TTLANS PREPARSD BY:

ENGINEERING. INC.

() rer Taco ey wowTED T PN HorRE CORBULTING BNGINEDS

FEX 10'-0'710'~0" UTLTY AREA WTHN A UM LMK TENCE DNCLOSURE T

@umwwuwﬂlacm

FCONSULTANT:

(22) men ToX0 CWPDT LOCATED AT LOTS B & © TUREL

(&) seeanon of wew soev e

FSEAL OF APPROVAL:

[ — —

§
i

UTILITIES PLAN & DETAILS

Y o . . v 00 s TRe e ! 2,
mmm.um::ﬁm ﬂm‘é ﬁﬁﬂ‘ﬂ'{:wu'mu r
TO BE CORFFMD BY THE SURVEYOR. CROVTED GWU WALl OR HT C20
- EPORY @ 6° . OB (CTof016) E2 5
2 POWER/TELOD ROUTMG AMD DESGH ARE PRELIGMARY AND WUST BE o HOULON ad) (TrP. 2 POR
VERFIED WITH LOCAL UTILTY COMPANES.
; CONDUIT STUB-UP | Eik, | Sty | 3 | CONDUITS ROUTING | &its | - 2 Fison




KEY NOTES:

D rover om0

&. s-0m s

LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE
[ Do [Das |

FUTURES 1O BE APPROVID Y VERIION WAELESS COMMMCATIONS/ARCHIECT
PURCHWSE.

oLt
HEM SURFACE MOUNTED X4 FLOURSSENT LiGHT
B D e e e
eB o 2 %mu JoL2, WOUNTED AT 78"
Bl | L [P [umoun, v/ o 120 0, v 1 7-4°
LS

@;&%:”wnkm.m
& Yroom -z 1 b oo, o
D Bl e ™

& rcEm - mmmo
@%m-lnozlllm‘mm

ot
@%%ﬂ. -":#}Rbljllﬂ POMER PatEL K
®m‘um-msmw
® Lemnom T

3 WRRG DAGRUAM

STMBOLS:

O—— CONDUT (00KMG Dav
23— compuT Locme uP
—3— COMDUT TURNINC
(O T

|,Elﬁlmm. AL DNENSIONS OF MO BETVEEN
BXSTING OR RELATIVE DISTANCES AS SHOWN

BUSLIXNGS,/STRUCTURLS,
R ot oY DE S o

L POWER/TELCO ROUTING AMD CESICN ARE PRILADNARY AND WAIST BE
VERSTID WITH LOCA. UTUTY COMPANIS.

CONDUIT/WIRING PLAN

ELEC. LIGHTING PLAN & LTG. FIXTURE SCHEDULE | _,Ja, | Pt | |

i

VerizQnuieiess

e e e
WALNUT CREEK. CA 94558

250504

7000 COUSELA WAY
OMKLAND, CA 94521
ALAMEDA COUNTY

UGN B DAL =

FISSUED FOR:
CD (DESIGN CHANGE)

LREV.: :DATE: =———DESCAIPT =

—_

WA | oo rueos owsm)
srmNa £ MEPTN O

I T

|_smny
l=£!ﬂl

~PLANS PREPARED BY:

DELTA GROUPS

ENGINEERING. INC.

L e i

o Orz) ssn-o1ry o () se-ams

s [ e fe 2]

FSHEET TIMLE:

ENLARGED UTILITIES PLAN,
ELECTRICAL LIGHTING
PLAN & LTG. FIXTURE

SCHEDULE




KON,
T
@mmfaﬁtmﬁmm.m‘.n-m
G 00 s s SWeH w3225, N LOCHTD ® AT PROUARY
O T e » e
-@Mmrcm-«muuhnwmm-
. APPROY. 10 11)
00 2° € (A0S) 3 J3/0 + 1[4 OND. WPPRCEC 35 IF, VO = 0.6X
() SUM-VETER, 240V, 1, W, 2004 (OCATED WOMM LEASE AREA
-G 00 /6 ¢ (OM-31 + 412 (FOR CORDN SHSOR)
@ gﬂ:ﬂmm'ﬂ 120/240v, 14, BN, 2004, 1080,
@ ) 3/6° € (RoS) ~ 4f18 FOR EUMCE AMCSTOR AND POWIN FALURE ALMGS, APPROL 10 FY,
0 00 2° € (63) - 32 + 118 CH0. APPROL 10 FT.
& o0 3 ¢ oo - 2z + 1z o

6 RETER b PANEL SOEDULE PROVDED B SHELTER
MAWUFACTURER FOR CIRCUT ARRANCEMENT AND WIRING DAGRAL.

7. UGHTING WL BE DESKCHED AND INSTALLED BY SHELTER
MANUTACTURER. -

& TIE 24 SHAL B PROVDED BY SHELTER MANUFACTURER.

Verizonuireress
2785 WITCHELL DRVE, SUITE 9

IVMLNIJT CREEX, CA S4558

PRINECT INFOURMATION; ———————————
OAKIAND COLISEUM

7000 COUSEUN WAY
QAKLAND, CA 94621

ISSUE DATE:

07/31/13
ey _._.___Tl_

D (DESIGN cn.mcs)—l
SREV.: TOATE: =m__ —aT:

[ Poon owwn | » |
/e | oo oven oween | x|
I}mmmmnmnmma %% :g =
T S e
FPLANS PREPARED BY:
I-LINE DIAGRAM FOR VOLTAGE ALTERNATIVE CURRENT DELTA GROUPS
“PANEL A" ENGINEERING. INC.
TEEDRRTE CONSULTING DNGINERS
I SA33 STST LAS POTIS, SUTE 400
; R
SEeAce imaw e, T 1) ae-oiis  mon (vE) sem-oise
[y L ONSULIANT:
LOCATON:
L [} ¥ E i T 2
W 0y .-(--{ﬁ!li SRS ey I [p—
s | e e |4 3 [ m ] e = BT IR [ -
|5 | o i 2:-? e —h Sial=] = o | = | 0
] N N == A s 3 7 I R I 3 B ]
] Stk 1 .. DODEIE pey g 1 £ e 0 T o] o TR
7 el =13 T [ [ mas S OO ED = ™ | ¥
‘|_ — -I_‘_ = |w [ ,*I: amol s |3 @ - - - e
1 RE = |3 [ |raee £l asm || =] == - = | 1| am eosmum
s = T3 [ [ [ e T o wmlnl (=] = | = W ] - T
h — = o e e g 2 e I T R . Z
T = S
. V| e = | 8 | e S
* s -.]-.—x:* :._""‘“1 Lenerr TnE
— ] 3 01 01 0 5 g e = s
3 1) i+ | - 3 |3 | | racen | e
= [ [ oo [ a1 yma
=an | ur A ~
= =3 [ [ i g 1-UNE DIAGRAMS &
vt e i P s PANEL SCHEDULE
4 [ vaom | mos) e =l
) e "
= = — e B ) . PR e
=T ==ty (-1 (B — E4 .-
P1INSOOT

PANEL SCHEDULE




lbmrwise po =@ biock Dack panel memevel

Bunory 81 Betory 22
- i ¥ ver fmn wireless
2 conduttn Vigw) View) Y, e T R
anter hrough . 2785 WTCHELL DRIVE, SUME 9
e batiaen WALNUT CREEK, CA 94598
FPROJECT INFORMATION: =————————
o OAKLAND COLISEUM
= 250504
7000 COUSEUM wWAY
DAKLAND.. CA 94821
Piied e ALAUEDA COUNTY
Lot A o Bt
oescah FCURRENT ISSUE DATE: —————————
P s Lre | 07/31/13 |
[Puroet ar Omes Catinet1 s L LiSSUED FoR:
FRER Vi) r
A8 Conduts Al Conauts
fimrom Satar e CD (DESIGN CHANGE)
e A v oy _—: Right sise RipH e
e yace: B oy — i DATE: =——DESCRIPTION: =——Hv: =
i B
[ =l e
o8 s V=] frant
5 50 ENT fos bndons s Fiigoe for mutdhons. urbess not sliowed g
by Elee Cade
VOC Candull Mookup 2 The VAC condull enlers BalienSlight Side of
Orgina: 31007 Misc Cab Vaden VAC Condul Hookun
Ao 122109 Ey Miac E3b Rev 12122100
- by G, by = 5
o) 4 AN ooty condukt, baneoan Ve Cats Vetise) e
N 1 E—| Iriahed
:‘:-:::E:nh;’ti—.m L1 L] e ]
P ) e e
o/ L X7 ] [
. amAal = & fver) -
Z Al = pog a
VDC CONDUIT HOOKUP I 3 VAC CONDUIT HOOKUP ‘ 1 FPLANS PREPARED BT:
o DELTA GROUPS
ENGINEERING, INC.
o MiodCall #1 Funry COMTUTITNG EHNGIHERS
et
i e~ R
Jhswans e T (wan) sea-siis () sem-mm
va vt e VL I i = [COMSULTANT:
Rt -~
e |~ T LB out of baliem
Boters — g Ot and T
Bqudd 5 (e} o
Pt
Futues Bofem Bolom
cs i e Pt Y "
\E s LSEAL OF APPROVAL! s
/,_——F—‘_m
(Fromt b
- st
Trrrane .. 5
a arecty s Pt \‘
T Carmt
Nolex ‘Side
12 Uink 8 35400 sttwnmiss, 58 condults 15 be lrm Lafied ] Molex: Mot
n i e EMT ingoor 1 Unlas nolod sfharisa, 8 condul 1 e nuolod .
nles ot howed by ATRT or Eec Corde I the overhaad of under sla #nd 10 ba EMT bhdoor Fdged Outiorr (Ton View)
T A8l slarm cutins ataded by GC. 1 be labsied o untacs et alowsd by ATST or Elec Code
o e e v b by 348 kol o e e EQUIPMENT CABINET
3 Al alorm condelts sriar BolamRight Sids of Alarm Cordull Hookup 2 A2 empty condulis, betemen Vrw Cate lzon.
s Cab Oringlrn /14T % 10 heve poll ropes instaled by GG —— VA CONDUIT HOOKUP
: Lawws wach In Flax condts 10 e Rew 1221097 & Lewwo sinck I Flox condulls 30 e (Provined by “n,,"",,,,,,,,, DIAGRAMS
f [2) back panols on the ModCells can be Vedzon)
52 AN sty randulle, bemeen Vew Cobs sl oy ol
e ko harve poll ropws Instaded by GC % I your usa LI& for 7° Flax on back of ModCals, Shost 1 608
s shorl L'y with u aippie to Mod Cal LSHEET NUMBER: —— = ——REVISION. =——

ALARM CONDUIT HOOKUP

- &

TELCO CONDUIT HOOKUP

[E5 2




WIS
1. DRAMEG 15 A CMGUN. SEE SETTS €2 AN €3 FOR
STE SPE0NG

1 S¥ oma
3/, COMERAL GROUNDING NOTES, FOR ADDONAL:

//////////////// [

AL\

7 AT A R <

(©)]

////2
@

® @O 00 ==-@éé@@<~)

KEY NOTES:

() on wosce euwun exper
@amma—w;'@
@mmwmﬁ.)
G)ummtm-.w‘l)

(5) oo o cousmion ciowe (1)

(@) 12,50 R o/ ) . c38. &2 o
() von e ciaver re)

() von mepna s choone

(@) vev oo comezaon o) (1)
@mmmwa

(1) ™ To posw ANLING W cTOwiNE SYSTEY
@) 1T, e coven waaw g0
@twmmumﬂ

(9) v 2 awc mon e

(15) vev 2 avs won (o)

(1) vex 11 w0 von ve)
@mr-rmonuo:mu:m.i
ma‘»r-u:mmm.}

(19) vew reex camver

® S
(@) ve cama coner
@mmmc\m

(2) oosmwe concreTt WAL [ve)

@ Rt e
(Z) von LD CAET VOITED O MEX -k
(@) von s oot Swror

VerigQnuireiess

2785 MITCHELL DRNVE, SUTE 9
WALNUT CREEK, CA 94598

FPROVECT INFORMATION:

7000 COUSEUM WAY
cnnuuu CA 94521
AUAMEDA COUNTY

LCURRENT ISSUE DATE:

07/31/13

SSSUED FOR: =
€D (DESIGN CHANGE)

FREV,: SDATE: T——0ESCRIFTION: ——=#v: =
——

J!

A :....,.....,3
NETT o Gour) -
o Mom) -~

blema] == e

FPLAHS PREPARED Br:

DELTA GROUPS
ENGINEERING. INC.
COMTUTTING ENGINIDS

6T WEST LA AOSTAS B a8}

AT, CA ti38n

L (e sss-om1s T (y2) eee-a333
JLTANT:

GROUNDING PLAN

1. OITRION GROUNDIG BUS BARS ARE GALYAMTD STEEL
L AL DELALS ARE SHOWH I GEMERAL TERNS, ACTUAL GROUNDING
DESTALATION AMD MOUNTING MAY YART DUE TO STE SPELSAC COMOMOMS.
1 ML CROUNDING COMDUCICRS SHALL §E COPPER.
4 AL CROUNDIC WIRE BELOW CRADC SHALL BE BARE 2 THHED S0UD
COPFER WIRE BURIED © 18° UMMM, ALL CONDUT- BELOW GRADE SHALL BT
PC SOEDAL 80

AL GROUND WIRE ABOVE CRUDE (S STRAMCED COPPER (UNO). STIE 45
SOV 0N PLAVS.

€ USE WMWK 17/0 AG COPPER COMIUCTORS A COMMUMICATION
CONOUCTORS.

1. AL CROUMD COMNECTIONS SHALL BE LSTED DR THE PURFOSID
-HOLE LONG-BARREL SOLID COPPER BURMOY

L RADUS FOR GROUNDNG CONCLCTORS f2 AND LARGIR
SWL BE 17, 5 MU RADNSS FOR SLL

&mummwmw‘m WEATHER
18 FINAL GROUMD TEST SHALL BE WAOE N PRESONGE OF NiE CARRIER
AEPRESEMTATNG, OF OOMSTRUCTION LUHAGER.

20. R NTERS T0 2 SOUD TMMED COPPER, "DXTRAAL CROUND ROD."
21, UAN CROUND BUS {1CB) IS TYPICALLY NSDE SHELTER.

21 AWTENNA GROUND BUS (ACB) SHALL BE LOCATED AT TOP OF ANTENMA
VOLNTING STRUCTURE. AQUACENT TO TWE ANTENNA MOUNT(S).

2% TOWER CROWND BUS (1G8) SHALL BF LOCATED KT THE BASE OF THE
WATENMA MOUNITING STRICTURE, ADCENT 70 WHERE THE COASAL CARUS
AFE ROUTED.

| GENERAL GROUNDING NOTES

CADWELD DETAILS

~SEAL OF APPROVAL:

GROUNDING PLAN,
GENERAL GROUNDING
NOTES, & DETAILS

E6 L




000000

000000

Q000000
0 0000000000000
0000000

ver iLQn wireless

r CURRENT ISSUE DATE:

FESLED FoR e

07/31/13

CD (DESIGN CHANGE)

=——DESCRIPIION: ===——#8Y: =,

FPLANS PREPARED BY::

® fem)

s [ fo e |

h

§ TAVE | & pomn owen
/el | o ooeos awen

@
CT]

DELTA GROUPS
ENGINEERING. INC.
COHSUTIING IHaNTRS

a3 wer 1Al \ﬂdkil;lu
panin

IR,
TR a5 sas-0113 o (1) see—se

FCONSULTANT:

~ ANTENNA MICROWAVE GUIDE COLOR CODES

UNUSED GROUND BUS BAR . [ 1
z=-1389288 oy -
TR0 RONORORORO, OO OOOQ| m= IOOOOOO
O GG GUSA A BETA AW ARG - @@@@@
@m@n@/@m@ W ™ " oW W W PSR S @@@@@@
: ORORORORONO)
e Seps— N —

FSEAL OF APPROVAL:

GROUNDING DETAILS &
ANTENNA & CABLE
SCHEDULE

(E7 =

EQUIPMENT CABINET COLOR CODES

UNUSED _

"



verizQnuireess

7705 WTGHLL DAVE, SUTE §

NOTE'S | htE.3

,;-'ili'%ﬁ@l

T

ECDH 2
20 B

ALARM BOAZ
P I.O"ATB: N LEMM CONTROL BO%

|$@@|@@@’Wb[

mo Q@Ol@@@l&?

2]

Lxx

WALNUT CREEK, CA 94598
FPROJECT INFORMATION:

250504
7000 COUSEUN wAY
m&ll‘ﬂl

ALAMEDA OOUNTY

rCURRENT ISSUE ODATE ———————
| 07/31/13 |
CISSUED FOR

CD (DESIGN CHANGE)
(REV.! SOATE: ==——DESCRIPTION. ———8T: =
1
1

Baue | @
NIRRT
/a1 @ Goon
e/ X
17138 = H
FPLANS ?ﬂl?ll&_l’

DELTA GROUPS
ENGINEERING. INC.
TONSULTING ERGINETES

5 [alxlelal

2633 WEST Ua PONTAS, S w03
B At

L':— (v} «as-aiis Fam (ra%) i-anis
CONSULTANT:

i ! 20 W
L RETRCSRMI PRESSURE LOCKOUT AARY - RELYCS T NODWE X A/C TS,
AN = . CONTRYY.. 1. |
3 nmmwmummwomuznl
4 %m"sm m,m.L'\‘ndanﬁiutum-tdsm E
8. INAC S DOWN IS. RECURED. CUT. FED WIRE DETWLEN R ON LOW YOLIAGE JORMMNAL
BLOCK /4D R OK THE IMD003 ALOWER PLLAY OOF T RID MR ATDON ME CTAR
40 TO THE € MERMDAL IS SHCWR.... . .. - : .
& FACIORY JUPER FRCM Y-¥1 ULST RO Di PLAGE
v PR O MNE S
THS S TE CVOLL TIME OTLAT (BIVDRAT COMPRESSOA STARTLPS wTI'OUT INTCRRUPT.ON
oF EOWER TO THE UNT, ADAUST P SETING ON THE

o B
I A
NOTE 1

w_’@
R |
3 A |

NOTE 1°

) ci il S S O A 1) RO
vt e Btk 2 N IR i
§ NOTE i I NOTE.4 . NOTE i

®
Al
oy

+ "NOTE 1

o1
©.
L

f—-@“

|

@M-'
G A P
| I

BARD TYPICAL LEAD/LAG WIRING DIAGRAM

LSEAL OF APPROVAL:

BARD TYPICAL LEAD/LAG
WIRING DIAGRAM

w——-mm:

[ES[:

EL ]




¥

W%

i o B
x
| m“ 1+ 1Z
& 3 7]
oS 5 8 F
. W _ mmm mwwm m m 7]
8 (1 @ 8 i
mmm mqummm m _ﬁ. I £ mm mm Wmm_
mum,mmwmmmm, A _ m":“m 2
5 (i = il f 1 ¥ i 1 mm _
mmmm i .m m“m“ “m“ “m._ w“mm _"_mm m “m[m"mwmmm
i g8 ot ““._.“. Bl § he qhii 2
TR T 11 T i }
e fhck i m_m k i il ik Bijly 1_.”. H
oy i E G, 3 R e gl L
i il Gl b i il il e o jf B LHRITHIE R
i Vi i b iy B i T
T L Lzt H I R H 8
“_ _mmm_ﬂm il mm_ __mm_ _“ [ _.“ b 11 ma m w mm m _m Mwmm
1 B T 18 i ! i i
g | 4 il m,__:“mm m_m._ “.m:m i i | m __ 1 m:mm mmmw
L il i g i | o ui il 1y it 1} 2 i
il il i 1 i m_m r i i A b, .___“_m_w tELE
il T 1N >
iNE “....w_m i I i _ Wk Lk S o b
W L] I mnl
;3 R 4 o ._... m" mm_w ". izt § _.m_ mm “m" i it 1 S
m fhe § -.m“m_._ t ko Hife iyt i R u o £ ___u § sigt & i
141 % ”_,_., ik i m”w i _m m_m““_ m_m__ i :
3] o il ,....“u i T i 9
Wi i T I :
i bl -+ e id _.m.._._ _._.____mw v ik _u_m “ Hij 2 B
i i N j5E i i i &
_._ "__m_m ,. m _.,.____ ___ “.mu mm | m__ i __
By i "m.m __ b E E & - m__m i ?__m_._
-m_ mnn-m-u X mmu a uu_ £ F mm__“""u" R
——n— —-q 3 i um” mm_% m_—mmwm ﬂ EE T RS
w mm-n sabaala2ds
! __m__ mm ____mm__mm.___nw.__ T i
I, __m H T RI T LI 111 ] — 8
i (= nis
Tmmmm_m m“ | _E i aw u_m_w_mm__wﬁm_“ s, ..mw 2
_= _ m __“_n _m.wm“____wm m ek cobfstonise el
LT
IRAnIm 9 S
_“mm_mm— ¢AA®@A9 mumnmu
B @afo
0eef .8




il =
q m n Z
mmm MWHM £ m_
i 5[] m & ey
5 i il s Mk w
- SHE L i £
L m._mmmmw Gk
(I ey 9 i %8 i |
m ”mmm : 2t ._ :
m-- m : m .m Wm n2
m;mu_ L i<
.:m: m_umm_ :nmm m i
ik i THERIRE :
- Mw- &n.—n __-—nm B m nm_uuu 7
AT pe i EEIRET HEE
Pl . I i Bl i Iy | (il
E:__ i = m..:::, AR (i
mm“m::m al ot “nmmmmm__mw_;:mmx_:Em i Il
A b i Pfuty) _:.._".m_. i i L
-..u.-_-—u nm— wmu g u_.“_ u_mm___ i m-.mn i m-_ . —r _ m- m.._
;_;_zag%ﬁaiﬂ%@%%;
3 T H il gl il o it i
kil ek __m.i__m,:_:..“ itk it I
gl i bl i .m__ﬁ”__;::. jllhy (i ik
: 13 3 &) -«_:Lm sl it 1]
RIE i HE
P i n.“n.- i mm * Tiug ] m. um..mm mm mm
1 e nnm “-“n h-m ¥ m A
mm_mm“mmmm i 11 1 il bl | o .
HEH T tHH - M IFPRIRL fuk + e |
m__“.m._ ALiH .w.:r g0 (il e il idl,
___._“:E_:Em.mx_m___m__ FHR T i i i i
y :.“mm_“.._mmmm_": mm“n:f..m m_;_mmm mmm“_ “mmmm _m
gl :_._._m;_?__Ei__ m_ .m_.,__m i il i
It N “.L__T: ; .M..m“_ __“_. mmm_._._mx_ |
i jy it B m:mx %3 byt it IR
n-mmu—-u-——_m_n“--u m—m m ru “ m.. ——wm—nmm" &
_m__;_m.“m“m,,_mmma___ %4 I Tmmzm__ ey
u-u- M -n--c ﬁn-m..--nu -.n.- u uu nmn ..-m m
| mmmm_ﬁ.%m__“mmw%m_mm ! um_ﬁ__uﬁ_ T_wm“ q i
HT -+ _?:...w o it Wil o 1 d i i
il 1 i i __x_ﬂ““m_: _.::“_ 9 ___.m_. il i i K
it “m_.ﬁ.._“m. it _._“_M __2.:__. u 1} £ _:_ &
i , ._._:_.___mm_:_:: ul 1l _:_“_; ity bisti i
i : i :.:__T.._ “wm“w _w___:“ i H _._m___,:m
i i sl £ 1) i, _%_:mmmm il
i m_m__m“___m_m,_;_“_ by it i %mm i
umu.mu .__-“m nmu- -..u -mm --m -m- n-mu : ; .-.n....m.,m._n mmm mmu“._m
e L A T Lt
_“n_.u. ih ! mu il m__“m o it T _“_ i i fi1 ki 2
L.:m_ : B3 __;.....“mm _mmm m“m:..__m_ “w. __m: ’ gy g
__m" .Emu__ -_ _.-_u_. nn.. it g ] wm__am mm_mu wm."n mm 2
i il 1 _,,___ .“_._“ __ LR TEHTRY L | :
F i
el u. - . 5 mqm- o
i i ,m_. (il m:.. _w “m.:“..n_._w__ 2
i __a ,m.. i ___..Mm“_“.. i g
11 _m __ __ _ :.__m il |2
u-le“— m“-“ m
rm.m.._ a
HH WE




— ._.‘K?‘t::r'

VORTHSTAR

NATTHRY CQoONMPAXNY

Northstar Batiery Lead and Acid weights per 12 Volt Battery

VerizQnwiresess

2785 MMTCHELL DRVE. SUTE 9
WALHUT >

HORTHSTAR BATTERY COMPANT
FPROVECT INFORMATION:

CLRRENT ISSUE DATE:

CREEX, CA 94598
250504

7000 COUSEUM WAY
OAXLAND, CA 94621

07/31/13 ]

FREV.: ZOATE: S===(0ESCRIPTION: i

FOR:
CD (DESIGN CHANGE)

R

o

Blis|slals lyfalote

;hhhmﬂﬁ“?k
fabl=iicls

Bl RiG

T 198 e 3 f
LN 2 B Y

WA | o (ol oeech)

Alf weighfs and volumes are for 12V-manobloc

/08713 X

i @ (1)
T X
CIPZE2T Y )

300008

b b b
PEE

;

o

PAGE |

FOONSULTANT:

DELTA GROUPS

ENGINEERING. INC.
CONSULING Evanens

san wewT LS s, R m
| MEASANTON, CA B4380
L (vaI) ese-arTy i (W) sm-mm

FSEAL OF APPROVAL

BATTERIES—MATERIALS
SAFETY DATA SHEET

LSHEET NUMBER: —————RESION- ——

N3 =

UNUSED

~4




Approved as to Form and Legality

OAKLAND Sél‘#v"ﬁ‘kﬁmcm
RESOLUTION NO. C.M.S.

Introduced by Councilmember

RESOLUTION APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF
A FIRST AMENDMENT TO LICENSE AGREEMENT BETWEEN GTE
MOBILNET OF CALIFORNIA LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, D/B/A
VERIZON WIRELESS AND THE OAKLAND ALAMEDA COUNTY
COLISEUM AUTHORITY

WHEREAS, the Oakland City Council and Alameda County Board of
Supervisors approved, and the Oakland Alameda County Coliseum Authority Board of
Commissioners entered into, a License Agreement with GTE Mobilnet of California
Limited Partnership, dba Verizon Wireless to permit it to install a Distributed Antenna
System (DAS) in the Coliseum Complex in September 2012; and

WHEREAS, GTE Mobilnet of California Limited Partnership, d/b/a Verizon
Wireless (“Verizon”) has requested that the Oakland Alameda County Coliseum
Authority (the “Authority”) enter into a first amendment to license agreement (the
“Amendment”) adding additional space for equipment to be installed under the License
Agreement previously approved by the Authority that allowed Verizon to install a
distributed antenna system (“DAS”) within the arena located at the Oakland Alameda
County Coliseum Complex to enhance Verizon cellular service within the stadium, and
has agreed to pay the Authority an increase in license fees of two thousand four
hundred dollars per year ($2,400); and

WHEREAS, the Authority’s agent, AEG Oakland Management, LLC ("AEG”), has
approved allocating the additional space; and

WHEREAS, the Management Agreement between the Authority, the City of
Oakland (the “City”) and the County of Alameda (the “County”) requires that the
Authority obtain the approval of the City and County prior to entering into any license
agreement or amendment thereto; and

WHEREAS, the Authority desires to enter into the Amendment; and

WHEREAS, the Authority determines that entering into the Amendment is in the
best interest of the Authority; and

WHEREAS, staff has provided the staff report which accompanies this proposed
resolution, recommending to the Oakland City Council that it approve and authorize the
execution of the Amendment; and




WHEREAS, staff has provided a true and correct copy of the First Amendment to
the License Agreement; and

WHEREAS, implementation of the First Amendment to the Lease Agreement will
not have a negative impact on the City of Oakland finances; and

WHEREAS, City of Oakland finances will benefit because revenues generated
by the First Amendment to the License Agreement will be applied to Authority operating
expenses, thereby reducing the corresponding amount of funds that the City of Oakland
must allocate to fund Authority expenses; now, therefore be it

RESOLVED: That the City of Oakland finds, determines, and declares that all the
recitals above set forth are true and correct; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City of Oakland approves and authorizes the
execution and delivery by the Authority’s Chair of the First Amendment to the License
Agreement, in substantially the form as presented in the proposed License Agreement
attached to the Staff Report accompanying this Resolution, with only those changes that
the Authority shall approve; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That The Authority’s secretary is hereby authorized to
attest, to the extent required, the First Amendment to the License Agreement; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City of Oakland authorizes the Authority to
execute and deliver any agreements, and other documents, and take any and all
actions, which the Authority may deem necessary or advisable in order to effectuate the
purposes of this resolution; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City of Oakland authorizes the City
Administrator, for and on behalf of the City of Oakland, to execute and deliver any
agreements and other documents, and take any and all actions, which may be deemed
necessary or advisable in order to effectuate the purposes of this resolution.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,
PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES- BROOKS, GALLO, GIBSON MCELHANEY, KALB, KAPLAN, REID, SCHAAF, AND PRESIDENT
KERNIGHAN

NOES -
ABSENT -
ABSTENTION -
ATTEST:

LATONDA SIMMONS
City Clerk and Clerk of the Council of the City
of Oakland, Califomnia




